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SCOTT J. DREXEL, State Bar No. 65670
5195 Hampsted Village Center Way, #238
New Albany, Ohio 43054-8331
Telephone: (650) 918-8328
Attorney for Respondent
CORECIA JOY WOO

FILED
AUG 2 1 2015

STATE BAR COURT CLERK’S OFFICE
SAN FRANCISCO

STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

HEARING DEPARTMENT- SAN FRANCISCO

In the Matter of

COREGIA JOY WOO,
No. 214544,

A Member of the State Bar.

Case No. 15-O-12351 LMA

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

(Rule 5.351(C), Rules Proc. of State Bar)

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE OF DOCUMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 5.43(C) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California ("Rule,,

of Procedure"), all pleadings and other documents filed in this proceeding shall be served upon

and/or mailed to SCOTT J. DREXEL, counsel for Respondent COREClA JOY WOO

("Respondent"), at the address set forth above in the caption of this Response to Notice of

Disciplinary Charges ("Response").

JURISDICTION

Respondent admits that she was admitted to the practice of law in California on

September 4, 2001, that she was a member of the State Bar of California at all times referenced

in the Notice of Disciplinary Charges ("NDC") in this proceeding and that she is currently a

member of the State Bar of California.
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COUNT ONE
Business and Professions Code Section 6068(k)
[Failure to Comply with Conditions of Probation]

Paragraph 2: Respondent denies that she failed to submit a quarterly probation report

with respect to her probation in State Bar Court Case No. 08-0-10238, et al. by its due date of

October 10, 2013. Respondent states that she emailed a copy of the quarterly probation report

to the State Bar’s Office of Probation on October 10, 2013. However, Respondent admits that,

by suffering a conviction on October 2, 2013 of a misdemeanor violation of Vehicle Code

section 23152(b), she failed to comply with the laws of the State of California as required by

Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (a). Respondent further admits that

she failed to report the above-referenced misdemeanor criminal conviction to the Office of

Probation on her quarterly probation report for January 10, 2014.

Finally, Respondent admits that her misdemeanor criminal conviction while on State Bar

probation and that her negligent failure to report that conviction on her January 10, 2014

quarterly probation report constitute violations of her State Bar probation within the meaning of

Business and Professions Code section 6068, subdivision (k).

COUNT TWO
Business and Professions Code Section 6106

[Moral Turpitude - Misrepresentation]

Paragraph 3: Respondent admits she incorrectly reported on her October 10, 2013

quarterly probation report that she had complied with all of the conditions of her State Bar

probation during the preceding quarterly probation period when, in fact, she had been arrested

on July 20, 2013 for driving her vehicle while under the influence of alcohol in violation of

Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b), a misdemeanor offense for which she was

subsequently convicted on October 2, 2013. Respondent should have reported that

misdemeanor conviction on her January 10, 2014 quarterly probation report.

II!
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However, Respondent denies that she made any intentional misrepresentation to the

State Bar or to the Office of Probation or that she was grossly negligent in her failure to disclose

her misdemeanor conviction on her January 10, 2014 quarterly probation report. Respondent

discussed with her criminal defense attorney whether she had a duty to report her criminal

conviction to the State Bar and reviewed the provisions of Business and Professions Code

section 6101 and 6102. As a result, Respondent correctly concluded that she had no duty to

report her conviction under those provisions. However, Respondent negligently failed to

recognize that she had a duty to report her conviction to the Office of Probation as a

consequence of the conditions of her State Bar probation in State Bar Court Case No. 08-0-

10238, et al. Respondent specifically denies that she willfully violated Business and

Professions Code section 6106.

Dated: August 15, 2015

.S..cgtt J. I~.rexel
- Att~brneylfor Respondent

C~’~Joy Woo
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PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

I am a citizen of the United States and an employee in the County of Franklin, State of

Ohio. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within action. My business address

is 5195 Hampsted Village Center Way, # 238, New Albany, Ohio 43054-8331.

On August 16, 2015, I served the following document:

RESPONSE TO NOTICE OF
DISCIPLINARY CHARGES

(In the Matter of Corecia Joy Woo, State Bar Court Case No. 15-O-12351 LMA)

on the interested parties in this proceeding by causing to be placed a true copy thereof encioseC

=n a sealed envelope with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid in the United States mail at

Columbus, Ohio addressed as follows:

Susan I. Kagan, Senior Trial Counsel
Jonathan W. Bertz, Deputy Trial Counsel
Office of the Chief Trial Counsel
The State Bar of California
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at

Columbus, Ohio, this 16th day of August, 2015.

SC~T~,~ J. DREXEL~      ,

Respondent Woo’s Response Notice of Disciplinary Charges - Proof of Service


